
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 31 January 2023 at 5.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
 

Herd 
 

Watson Elahi 
 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Choudhry 
Mukhtar 
Shafiq 
Walsh 
Wheatley 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Sajawal 
 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct 
of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and 
ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:   To: 

Public Document Pack



 

Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth - 07814 073884 
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2
[...]
s to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
5.   REPORT ON THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL 

WITHIN BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) will be 
submitted to provide Members with an update on the current situation 
with the use of herbicide glyphosate as the primary method of weed 
control by the Council within the District and the potential alternative 
solutions and implications of reducing or stopping the use of 
glyphosate. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That in light of the demand for weed removal, the risks of no 

1 - 22 



 

control on Highways budgets and no viable solutions without 
significantly increased budgets the service is recommending that 
Members support Solution 2 which will see a reduction in the 
usage of glyphosate, primarily by avoiding those areas of highest 
environmental sensitivity, whilst allowing for some form of weed 
control on the rest of the highway network.  
  

(Stuart Russo – 01274 431177) 
 

 
THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 31st January 2023 

V 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Report on the use of Glyphosate for weed control within Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents information on the current use of glyphosate as the main form 
of weed control used within the Council and the implications and around reducing 
or stopping the use of the glyphosate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Director of Place 

Portfolio: Health People and Places 

Report Contact:  Stuart Russo 
Phone: (01274) 431177 
E-mail: stuart.russo@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration 
and Environment 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:stuart.russo@bradford.gov.uk


 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on the current situation with the use of the herbicide 
glyphosate as the primary method of weed control by the Council within the District 
and the potential alternative solutions and implications of reducing or stopping the 
use of glyphosate. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 There is a widespread concern about the use of the chemical glyphosate found in 

sprays designed to help control weeds. Whilst glyphosate is still a legal product, it is 
possible the chemical will be banned in the near future ever since in 2015 the World 
Health Organisation research identified glyphosate “as a probable human 
carcinogen”. Since this time research has also revealed wide-ranging adverse 
environmental effects of glyphosate use on habitats and species. 

 
 In 2017 the European Union granted a 5-year ex
[...]
a Committees could decide upon local actions upon this issue, but weed control 

Page 9



outside of parks is delivered via a district wide sub-contract. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 None specific 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 None specific 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None specific 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Solution 1 - Cessation of glyphosate spraying and no resourcing of 

alternative  method 
 
 The cessation of all spraying with no resourcing for alternative methods will see the 
 proliferation of weeds on the public highway: 
 

• potentially increasing local biodiversity 
• saving of an estimated £150,000 on external contractor and internal 
 consumables 
• split public opinion on visual amenity 
• potentially increased slips-and-trips claims 
• longer-term impact on highways infrastructure maintenance budgets 
• exception made for use on controlling non-native invasive species e.g. 
 Japanese Knotweed and sports pitches where necessary 
• a likely increase in complaints about weed growth on pavements in urban 
 areas  

 
 The impact on Parks will be less significant than on the public highways as parks  
 are mainly soft surfaces where some form of weed-growth is normal and can be 
 maintained by strimming or manual grubbing out however it may mean that staff 
 that operate within parks may need to spend a greater proportion of their time on 
 weed control rather than other duties. 
 
 
9.2 Solution 2 – Reduced usage of glyphosate 
 
 Accepting there is no immediate like-for-like solution, but a requirement for some 
 form of weed control remains in place: 
 

• The service can work with officers working on biodiversity issues on identifying 
critical public highway locations where spraying needs to be avoided 

• A trial involving no use (or exceptional use) of glyphosate within 2 parks within 
the Shipley ward is planned for 2023 

• Cessation (or very limited use) use on land managed by Parks, Bereavement 
Services and other Council services maintaining land 

Page 10



• Provide a future report with both estimated costings of adopting alternative 
methods and feedback from sites where the use of glyphosate has been 
discontinued 

 
9.3 Solution 3 – Reduced usage of glyphosate and commissioning of trials for 
 alternative methods of weed control 
 

 Similar to Solution 2 but with the commissioning of trials of alternative treatments, 
this would require the provision of a one-off budget to cover the costs of external 
contractors providing the treatments. 

 
• The service can work with officers working on biodiversity issues on identifying 

critical public highway locations where spraying needs to be avoided 
• A trial involving no use (or exceptional use) of glyphosate within 2 parks within 

the Shipley ward is planned for 2023 
• Cessation (or very limited use) use on land managed by Parks, Bereavement 

Services and other Council services maintaining land 
• Commissioning some trials to evaluate effectiveness of alternative weed control 

methods here on streets within the district 
• Provide a future report with both costings of adopting alternative methods and 

feedback from sites where the use of glyphosate has been discontinued 
 
9.4 Solution 4 – Cessation of glyphosate spraying and adoption of alternative 

weed control 
 

Without extensive trialling to establish costings and an understanding of 
effectiveness the only form of alternative weed control that could be adopted is 
manual removal. 

• Cessation of use on public highways, parks and any land managed by 
council services and their contractors 

• Increased funding to provide five Area teams (15 staff and 5 vehicles) to 
carry out manual weed removal (minimum £400,000 p/a) 

• Recover savings from weed spraying of estimated £150,000 p/a 
• exception made for use on controlling non-native invasive species e.g. 

Japanese Knotweed and sports pitches where necessary 
• Provide a future report with an update as to how the new process is working 

 
This solution is unbudgeted and if selected, would need additional financial 
commitment before it could be implemented. 
 

9.5      Solution 5 – Allowing weed growth within the urban environment as part of a 
specific biodiversity policy  
 
Moving decisions about weed control from an operational delivery service into a 
wider biodiversity policy that provides a joined-up approach to: 
 

• Planning 
• highways design and maintenance 
• estate management 
• public-demand management. 

Page 11



 
This would require a change in emphasis and priorities for all services involved and 
there may be cost implications to this.  

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 In light of the demand for weed removal, the risks of no control on Highways 

budgets and no viable solutions without significantly increased budgets the service 
is recommending Solution 2 which will see a reduction in the usage of glyphosate, 
primarily by avoiding those areas of highest environmental sensitivity, whilst 
allowing for some form of weed control on the rest of the highway network. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Explanation of Glyphosates Impact on Biodiversity 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Examples of weed growth where no detritus is present 
 
11.3  Appendix 3 - 20 year rolling averages of Met office Data (Bradford station) 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None 
 
  

Page 12



Appendix 1 – Detailed Impacts of Glyphosate on Biodiversity 
 
Provided by David Campbell, Biodiversity Officer, Department of Place 
 
Legislative Background 
 
The Environment Act 2021 included an amendment to the general duty on public bodies, 
contained in the Natural Environment Rural Communities Act 2006, to conserve 
biodiversity. This general duty on public bodies is now to “conserve and enhance” 
biodiversity.  
 
The NERC Act 2006 is amended to: 
 
40(A1)For the purposes of this section “the general biodiversity objective” is the 
[...]
us is present 
 

 
 

Page 20



Appendix 3 - 20 year rolling averages of Met office Data (Bradford Station) 
 
20 Year Rolling Average of Recorded Maximum Temperature Per Year 
 

 
20 Year Rolling Average of Number of Sunlight Hours Recorded Per Year 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



20 Year Rolling Average of Total Rainfall Recorded Per Year 
 

 
 
20 Year Rolling Average of Air-frost Days Recorded Per Year 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22


	Agenda
	5 REPORT ON THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL WITHIN BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 31 January 2023 in Council Chamber - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.32 pm 
Concluded 6.25 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
  

 Davies (Alt) 
  

Watson 
  

  
  

 
 
   
Apologies: Councillor Chris Herd and Councillor Simon Cunningham 
 
Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair 
  
57.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received in matters under consideration. 
  
  

58.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals received by the Committee. 
  
  

59.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

60.   REPORT ON THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL WITHIN 
BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 



 
2 

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) was 
submitted to the Committee following a referral made from the meeting of Full 
Council held on 12 July 2022 that requested the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which had recently completed 
work on climate emergency, green space, water management, biodiversity and 
single-use plastics, progress the report, which was inevitably delayed by the 
Covid pandemic, at its earliest opportunity.  
  
That the Local Nature Recovery Strategy, which was under development and 
incorporated the existing Strategic Action Plan for bumblebees, be sent to the 
Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee for review and 
feedback by members before it was adopted. 
  
Officers summarised a report that updated members on the situation regarding 
the use of herbicide glyphosate.  Descriptions of alternative options that 
should be considered for when the Council must cease using glyphosate in 
2025 were provided.  Officers gave a detailed report on the issues that 
surrounded the alternative options and the wider debate around the use of 
glyphosate.  
  
The Committee Members were advised that the Council needed to think about 
financial and risk implications when taking the alternative options into 
consideration. 
  
Officers referenced trials undertaken in Sheffield and Calderdale that tested a 
reduction in glyphosate usage and stated that they aimed to schedule 
meetings to discuss the findings.  Officers recommended that Solution 2 was 
the best option moving forward and added that any developing alternatives to 
glyphosate would be considered in the future.  
  
Following the presentation of the report, the Committee sought further clarity 
regarding the impact glyphosate had on biodiversity and specific species of 
interest in Bradford and queried whether it was broad based or targeted. 
 Officers advised that it was targeted to plants, the active ingredient present in 
glyphosate did not act on animals, so it was safe.  The other issue related to 
the effect on pollinators as glyphosates had adverse effects on their gut 
(specifically bees), it also reduced the number of flowering weeds that 
provided food.  Fungi was also adversely affected as a result of changes to 
nutrient absorption leading to soil enrichment which was not a positive thing – 
this in turn, reduced the range and type of plants and affected water courses. 
  
A Member queried whether manual weeding via community payback had been 
considered and if the public could be further advised about why weed growth 
could be beneficial to biodiversity. In response Members were informed that 
manual removal was slow, so it carried certain implications. Furthermore, 
officers acknowledged that public acceptance was a huge issue and that 
public views on weed growth varied across the district as there was differing 
opinion of how a street should look.  Community payback was still under 
consideration as one option. 
  
It emerged during the discussion that some options could inhibit weed growth 
such as the use of more tarmac.  Mechanical sweeping was also a possible 



 
3 

option, however, officers advised that this would be expensive and hence was 
not considered a viable option.  
  
A Member asked about the usage of glyphosate near play areas in parks and 
whether there was any data available about the impacts it had on children. 
Officers advised glyphosate was sprayed in a diluted form near play areas 
making it a lower strength.  It was also noted that work was underway to 
reduce usage near play areas.  An 11,000-page report being investigated by 
the EU was referenced in consideration of the impacts of glyphosate as the 
available data was being legally contested.  This highlighted the necessity of 
protective equipment and Officers were able to confirm that all staff from the 
external contractor had appropriate protective equipment and held the correct 
qualifications and training to use glyphosate (COSHH).  
  
Discussion moved onto a trial that was scheduled to take place in two parks in 
the Shipley ward that would reduce the use of glyphosate.  Officers advised 
that the trials were still in the early stages, but they planned to work with 
Shipley Parish Council and local schools in relation to public communication 
and engagement.  The result of the trials would indicate whether the reduction 
of glyphosate could be looked at in other areas across the District.  Members 
agreed that communication and engagement with the public was essential and 
asked that it be incorporated into any future approach. 
  
The Committee asked questions regarding funding and the value of contracts 
in relation to glyphosate application.  In response officers noted the limited 
funding currently available and advised Members that due to inflation contract 
prices were also subject to increase but the exact figure was unknown.   
  
A Member also asked about Japanese knotweed and was advised that 
glyphosate was the only effective measure but had a minimum impact on any 
other plant species as it was injected directly into the plant stems. 
  
There was also a brief discussion relating to weeding on verges and the 
effects on pathways, with a trial underway in Shipley to manage the impact of 
reduced intervention and to evaluate public response. 
  
Communications with other local authorities would be increased to ascertain 
what measures they were taking and how successful they were. 
  
Resolved -  
  

(1)       That, following consideration the solutions set out in Document “V”, 
that Solution 2: Reduced Use of Glyphosate, be recommended to the 
Executive for adoption. This would see a reduction in the use of 
glyphosate, primarily by avoiding those areas of the highest 
environmental sensitivity, whilst allowing for some form of weed 
control on the rest of the highway network. 

  
(2)       That it be further recommended to the Executive that public 

engagement and communication regarding the reduced use of 
glyphosate in some areas be undertaken and that Officers continue to 
engage with other Local Authorities that are also reducing the use of 



 
4 

glyphosate. 
  
(3)       That an update report be presented to this Committee by the Strategic 

Director, Place, in 12 months’ that includes information on the trial 
involving no use (or exceptional use) of glyphosate within 2 parks 
within the Shipley ward that is planned for 2023 and learning from 
other Local Authority areas. 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


